
 

Chief Executive’s Department 

Leicestershire County Council, County Hall, Glenfield, Leicestershire LE3 8RA 

Telephone 0116 232 3232   Fax: 0116 305 6260   Minicom: 0116 305 6160 

 

 

 EASTERN SHIRES 

 P U R C H A S I N G  

 O R G A N I S A T I O N  
 

      A LOCAL AUTHORITY PURCHASING AND DISTRIBUTION CONSORTIUM 
 
 

      CONSORTIUM SECRETARY:  JOHN SINNOTT, MA,  Dipl .  P.A. ,  
     C HI E F  E XE C U T I VE ,  LE I C ES TE R S H I RE  C O U N TY  C O U N C I L  

 
 Date: 18 June 2014 
 My Ref BS/ESPO 
 Please ask for: Ben Smith 
 Direct Dialling  (0116) 305 6225 
 e-mail: ben.smith@leics.gov.uk 
 

 
 
To: Members of the ESPO Management Committee 
 
 
Dear Member, 
 
ESPO MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

 
A meeting of the Management Committee will be held at on Thursday, 26 June 2014 at 
10.30 am in the Guthlaxton County Hall, Glenfield. Leicestershire.  
 
A buffet lunch will be provided after the meeting. Please telephone or email me (details above) by 
Monday 16 June to confirm that you require lunch and, if so, whether you have any special dietary 
requirements. 

 
Yours faithfully, 

    

Ben SmithBen SmithBen SmithBen Smith    

 
for Consortium Secretary 

 

AGENDA 
 
Item   Marked 

 
1. Election of Chairman for the municipal year 2014/15.  

Cllr. J. Reynolds has been nominated by Cambridgeshire County 
Council. 
 

2. Election of Vice Chairman for the municipal year 2014/15.  

Cllr. J. Clarke has been nominated by Warwickshire County 
Council. 
 

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2014. (Pages 5 - 10) 



 

 

4. To advise of any other items which the Chairman has decided to 
take as urgent elsewhere on the agenda. 

 

5. Declarations of interests in respect of items on this agenda.  

6. Partnership Agreement and the Withdrawal of Leicester City 
Council from the Consortium. 

(Pages 11 - 12) 

(Report of the Consortium Secretary) 

 
7. Draft Outturn 2013/14. (Pages 13 - 20) 

(Joint Report of the Consortium Treasurer and Director) 

 
During discussion of Item 7 above, the Chairman will be asked to consider 
Item 16 on the agenda which will involve the likely exclusion of the public. 

8. Annual Report 2013/14. (Pages 21 - 28) 

(Joint Report of the Director and Consortium Treasurer) 
 

9. Draft Annual Governance Statement 2013/14. (Pages 29 - 44) 

(Joint report of the Consortium Secretary and Treasurer) 
 

10. Internal Audit Service Annual Report 2013-14. (Pages 45 - 60) 

(Report of the Consortium Treasurer) 

 
11. Annual Review of Organisational Approach to Risk Management 

2013/14. 
(Pages 61 - 82) 

(Report of the Director) 
 

During discussion of Item 11 above, the Chairman will be asked to consider 
Item 17 on the agenda which will involve the likely exclusion of the public. 

 

12. Director's Progress Report. (Pages 83 - 92) 

(Report of the Director) 

 
During discussion of Item 12 above, the Chairman will be asked to consider 
Item 18 on the agenda which will involve the likely exclusion of the public. 

 

13. Date of Next Meeting - Thursday 26 September 2013 at 10.30 am.  

To be held at ESPO, Grove Park. 
 

14. Any other items which the Chairman has decided to take as 
urgent. 

 

The public are likely to be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the following items of business in accordance with the 
provisions of Section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (Exempt 
Information). 



 

 

15. Logistics Review. (Pages 93 - 108) 

(Report of the Director) 
 
(Exempt under paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12(A)) 
 

16. Supplementary Information Informing the Draft Outturn 2013/14. (Pages 109 - 116) 

(Joint Report of the Consortium Treasurer and Director) 
 
(Exempt under paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12(A)) 
 

17. Supplementary Information informing the Annual Review of 
Organisational Approach to Risk Management 2013/14. 

(Pages 117 - 120) 

(Report of the Director) 
 
(Exempt under paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12(A)) 
 

18. Supplementary Information Informing the Director's Progress 
Report. 

(Pages 121 - 124) 

(Report of the Director) 
 
(Exempt under paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12(A)) 
 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
Minutes of a meeting of the ESPO Management Committee held at County Hall, 
Glenfield, Leicestershire on Thursday, 6 March 2014.  

 
PRESENT 

 
 
Cambridgeshire County Council 
Cllr. J. Reynolds 
 
Leicestershire County Council 
Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC and Mr. D. Snartt CC 
 
Lincolnshire County Council 
Cllr. S. Rawlins (in the chair) and Cllr. S. Ransome 
 
Peterborough City Council 
Cllr. J. Holdich OBE 
 
Warwickshire County Council 
Cllr. P. White and Cllr. D. Parsons 
 
Norfolk County Council 
Cllr. I. Monson 
 
Apologies for absence 
Cllr. D. Seaton – Peterborough City Council, Cllr. T. Jermy – Norfolk County Council, Cllr. 
B. Chapman – Cambridgeshire County Council 

 
 
49. Minutes.  

The minutes of the meeting held on 5th December, 2013, having previously 
been circulated, were taken as read, confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

50. Urgent Items.  

The Chairman reported that there were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

51. Declarations of interest.  

The Chairman invited those who wished to do so to declare an interest in 
respect of items on the agenda. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

52. Change to the Order of Business  

The Chairman sought and obtained the consent of the Subcommittee to vary 
the order of business from that set out in the agenda. 
 

Agenda Item 35



 
 

 

53. Procurement and Compliance.  

The Chairman welcomed to the meeting Mr Kristian Smith, Assistant Director 
for Procurement and Compliance, ESPO, who delivered a presentation on 
procurement and compliance.  A copy of the presentation is filed with these 
minutes. 
 
Arising from the presentation and discussion, the following points were noted: 

 
(i) ESPO had made a significant contribution to the development of the 

new national 
[...]
VQ training for warehouse staff. 
 

6



 
 

 

RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the report be noted; 
 
(b) That Management Committee members be asked to ensure that their 

respective authorities take the necessary decisions to enable agreement to 
be reached on the terms for Leicester City Council to leave the Consortium. 

 
55. Exclusion of the Public  

RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100(A) (iv) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be 
excluded from the meeting on the grounds that it will involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information during consideration of the following item of 
business entitled: ‘Supplementary Information Informing the Progress Report of 
the Director’ (item 13) as defined in paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A of 
the Act and, in all circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

56. Supplementary Information Informing the Progress Report of the Director.  

The Management Committee received a report of the Director which set out 
further supplementary information on item 5, Director’s Progress Update.  A 
copy of the exempt report, marked ‘item 13’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The exempt report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 3 and 10 of 
Section 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
In response to questions the Committee was advised as follows: 
 
(i) The reduction of overall direct sales in the current year compared to the 

previous year was largely attributable to the ending of the Department 
for Education funding of the primary school phonics programme; 

 
(ii)  The budget projections of 5% growth annually for the next few years 

were particularly ambitious against a backdrop of reductions in public 
sector budgets; 

 
(iii) The recent events in Ukraine and the impact this might have on gas 

prices and the GEMS contract was being monitored.  The forward 
purchase of gas provided some protection but should the position 
deteriorate the panel established to look at major risks would be 
reconvened; 

 
(iv) The review of transport had only just been completed and a detailed 

report would be submitted to a future meeting.  The initial indications 
were that the savings from contracting out the service were not as 
significant as originally thought and that a hybrid approach was the likely 
outcome; 

 
(v) The latest quarterly absence data was being verified and would be 

reported to the next meeting. 

7



 
 

 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

[The meeting then reconvened into public session.] 
 

57. Draft Medium Term Business Strategy 2014-18.  

The Management Committee considered a report of the Director which advised 
members of the Four-Year Business Strategy 2014-18 entitled ‘Planning Our 
Future’.  A copy of the report, marked ‘item 6’, is filed with these minutes. 

The Management Committee also received a PowerPoint presentation from the 
Director which highlighted the key issues within the Plan.  A copy of the 
presentation is also filed with these minutes. 

In the ensuing discussion, the following points were made: 

(i) The projected growth of 20% over four years from stores and direct sales 
was challenging at a time of reduced customer spend.  To achieve this 
level of growth would necessitate the exploration of new 
markets/customers but in doing so care would need to be taken to ensure 
costs were controlled and the new business ventures made a positive 
contribution; 
 

(ii) The public service ethos of ESPO was still important and this meant that it 
would continue to support smaller customers notwithstanding the fact that 
the cost of doing so meant much reduced margins.  Work was under way 
on developing e-ordering capabilities and an improved web interface for 
customers would make the process more efficient and improve margins; 
 

(iii) Considerably more work was needed to build up the understanding of the 
ESPO brand and the range of its activities. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Medium Term Business Strategy 2014-18 be approved. 
 

58. Forecast Outturn 2013/14 and Draft Medium Term Financial Strategy 
2014/15 - 2017/18. 

 

The Management Committee considered a report from the Director giving an 
update on the financial implications of the Four Year Medium Term Financial 
Strategy and presenting the 2014-15 budget and outline budgets for the 
following three years.  A copy of the report, marked ‘item 7’, is filed with these 
minutes. 

Arising from the presentation and discussion, the following points were noted: 
 
(i) That catalogue printing costs were covered by advertising income; 

 
(ii) That further savings were being achieved through transfer of a number of 

agency staff onto the ESPO staff establishment; 

8



 
 

 

 
(iii) That although ESPO was now in a positive cash position, the view of the 

senior management team, supported by the Consortium Treasurer, was 
that the cash was better used in investing and growing the business as 
opposed to paying down debt. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the report be noted; 

 
(b) That the Four Year Medium Term Financial Strategy, which incorporates 

the recommended budget for 2014/15, and draft projected budgets for 
2015/16, 2016/17 and 2016/17, be approved; 
 

(c) That the Director and Consortium Treasurer be thanked for the level of 
financial information and data provided in the report. 

 
59. Exclusion of the Public  

RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100(A) (iv) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be 
excluded from the meeting on the grounds that it will involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information during consideration of the following item of 
business entitled: ‘Supplementary Information Informing the Forecast Outturn 
2013/14 and Draft MTFS 2014/15 – 2017/18’ (item 14) as defined in 
paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A of the Act and, in all circumstances of 
the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 
 

60. Supplementary Information informing the Forecast Outturn 2013/14 and 
Medium Term Financial Strategy 2014/15 - 2017/18. 

 

The Management Committee received a report of the Director and Consortium 
Treasurer which set out further supplementary information of a commercially 
sensitive nature regarding a more detailed analysis on item 7, ESPO’s forecast 
outturn and budget.  A copy of the exempt report, marked ‘item 14’, is filed with 
these minutes. 
 
The exempt report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 3 and 10 of 
Section 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

[The meeting then reconvened into public session.] 
 

61. Public Procurement and SMEs - Progress Update.  

The Committee considered a report of the Consortium Treasurer updating 
members on progress against the SME action plan which it had agreed on 7 
March 2013. A copy of the report, marked ‘item 8’, is filed with these minutes. 

9



 
 

 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That progress against the action plan be noted; 

 
(b) That the Chief Officer Group recommendation to continue the development 

of this workstream within future Senior Officer Group workplans be 
supported; 

 
(c) That the inclusion of appropriate SME performance data within the ESPO 

balanced score card be approved. 
 

62. Proposed Changes to the Contract Procedure Rules.  

The Committee considered a report of the Director, Consortium Secretary and 
Consortium Treasurer seeking approval to revised Contract Procedure Rules 
for ESPO which had been updated in order to align with those of the Servicing 
Authority. A copy of the report, marked ‘item 9’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the recommended revisions to ESPO’s Contract Procedure Rules, 
contained in Appendix B to the report, be approved. 
 

63. Items referred by the Finance and Audit Subcommittee.  

The Chairman of the ESPO Finance and Audit Subcommittee advised that all 
of the issues considered by the Subcommittee had been reflected in the papers 
before the Management Committee today. 
 

64. Chairman's Announcement - Mr. B. Roberts.  

The Committee were advised that Mr Brian Roberts would shortly be handing 
over his duties as ESPO’s Consortium Treasurer to Mr Chris Tambini who 
would be taking over Section 151 responsibilities at Leicestershire County 
Council.  The Committee extended their thanks to Mr Roberts for all his hard 
work assisting in the development of ESPO into the organisation it was today 
and offered him their best wishes for the future. 
 

65. Date of Next Meeting.  

It was noted that the next meeting of the Management Committee would be 
held at the ESPO offices on Thursday 26th June 2014 at 10.30 am. 
 

 
 
 
10.30 am - 12.35 pm CHAIRMAN 
06 March 2014 
 
 

10



 

 
 

 

ESPO MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE –  
27 JUNE 2014 

 
PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT AND THE 

WITHDRAWAL OF LEICESTER CITY COUNCIL  
FROM THE CONSORTIUM 

 
REPORT OF THE CONSORTIUM SECRETARY 

 
 

Purpose of Briefing Note 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to update members on the withdrawal of 
Leicester City Council from the ESPO Consortium and progress in 
amending the draft Consortium Agreement since its last meeting on 5 
March 2014. 

 
Background 

 
2. Leicester City Council took a decision to withdraw from the ESPO 

Consortium in September 2013 in light of a decision by that Authority to 
rely less on national framework solutions in favour of public contracts 
with local suppliers.  
 

3. As a result, it decided that being part of the ESPO management 
Committee was not consistent with its intended future direction.  
 

4. Leicester City Council however, has confirmed its on-going commitment 
to using ESPO’s services, frameworks and catalogue, including 
engaging ESPO on a project-by-project basis. It is choosing to do this 
as a non-member authority rather than as a member authority, and will
[...]
, this 
is not expected to be reached during the period of the current MTFS.  

 
 Finance and Audit Sub Committee 
 
28. This report, together with a supplementary report containing commercially 

sensitive information was considered by the Finance and Audit Subcommittee 
on 10th June 2014. Arising from discussion, the following principal points were 
noted;- 

 
i. That officers should be congratulated on another record year of stores 

growth; 
 

ii. That the £0.4 m allocated to building provision was part of an ongoing 
fund to provide provision for a new ESPO warehouse at the end of its 
current projected 25 year lifespan. This was a separate allocation to that 
of the mortgage repayments for that of the existing building; 

 
. 
 
Recommendation 
 
28. The Management Committee is asked to: 
 

(a) approve of the draft out turn for 2013/14; 

(b) approve the allocations from the operating surplus for 2013/14 as 

outlined in paragraphs 23 and 24 of this report; 

(c) approve payment of the dividend, subject to approval of the accounts in 

September 2014, as outlined in paragraphs 25 and 26 of this report; 

 
Officers to Contact  
 
          Mr J Doherty  – Director (Tel: 0116 265 7930) 
          Mr C Tambini – Treasurer to the Consortium (Tel: 0116 305 7831) 
 

List of Appendices  
 
Appendix 1 – ESPO Management Accounts for Year End 31 March 2014 

17



18

This page is intentionally left blank



COMBINED PRELIMINARY RESULTS Mar-14

ACTUAL BUDGET

PRIOR 

YEAR ACTUAL BUDGET

PRIOR 

YEAR

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

SALES

STORES 3,290.2 2,805.8 2,536.4 42,333.8 42,254.0 40,316.1

DIRECT 1,916.9 1,765.3 2,089.8 21,625.5 21,132.4 23,296.1

GAS 3,112.9 4,928.5 3,530.6 25,472.5 25,639.7 24,404.2

CATALOGUE ADVERTISING 2.6 0.0 5.8 930.5 896.3 918.5

REBATE INCOME 1,077.2 669.6 648.0 5,049.7 4,073.8 4,858.0

MISCELLANEOUS INCOME (1.2) 14.3 (16.1) 193.2 203.7 226.3

TOTAL SALES 9,398.6 10,183.5 8,794.5 95,605.3 94,199.8 94,019.2

Cost of Sales

STORES 2,1
[...]
14/25 

 

 

 

 

 

82



 

 

 

 

 
ESPO MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE – 26 JUNE 2014 

 
DIRECTOR’S PROGRESS UPDATE 

 
 

Purpose of Briefing Note 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to update members of the actions and progress 
made since the last ESPO Management Committee meeting held on 6 March 
2014. 
 

Overall Financial Performance  

 

2. Overall financial performance can be summarised as: 
 
• The draft out-turn surplus for the year is £2.4m compared to the March 

forecast of £2.1m and the budget of £1.8m. 
 

• Sales to March at £95.6m are ahead of budget of £94.2m; 
 
• ESPO enjoyed its 13th successive year of record Stores sales finishing 

at £42.3m, which is 0.2% ahead of budget and 5% ahead of 2012/13; 
 
• Rebate income of £5m, a proxy for framework engagement, is now 

finalised in line with the requirements of Pricewaterhouse Coopers 
(PwC) to keep the books open until 9 May 2014.  

 
3. Key figures underlying the total sales to 31 March 2014 are as follows: 

 

   YEAR TO DATE 

    ACTUAL BUDGET PRIOR 
YEAR 

    £m £m £m 

SALES       

 STORES 42.3 42.3 40.3 

  DIRECT 21.6 21.1 23.3 

  GAS 25.5 25.6 24.4 

  CATALOGUE ADVERTISING 0.9 0.9 0.9 

  REBATE INCOME 5.0 4.1 4.9 

  MISCELLANEOUS INCOME 0.2 0.2 0.2 

TOTAL SALES 
  

95.6 94.2 94.0 

 

  

  
Agenda Item 1283



 

 

Proposed ESPO Balanced Scorecard for 2014/15 
 

4. The proposed balanced scorecard is attached as Appendix 1. In accordance 
with the decision of the Management Committee on 6 March, this version now 
reports on SMEs providing services through ESPO contracts.  
 

External Activities and Developments 
 

PBOs, Pro5 members and beyond 
 

5. The market place for procurement solutions and the provision of stationery 
and education consumables continues to evolve. I continually scan the market 
place for developments and emerging trends. As part of this process, on 26 
March 2014, a Member Category Open Day took place at ESPO to further 
inform developments in the m
[...]
dix - Annual Report 1314

	9 Draft Annual Governance Statement 2013/14.
	9 - Appendix - Annual Governance Statement

	10 Internal Audit Service Annual Report 2013-14.
	10 - Appendix 1 - Internal Audit Service Annual Report 2013-14
	10 - Appendix 2 - Head of Internal Audit Service annual opinion on the ESPO Control Environment 2013-14

	11 Annual Review of Organisational Approach to Risk Management 2013/14.
	11 - Appendix 1 - Risk Mgt Statement vMay2014
	11 - Appendix 2 - MRR 001 Systems failures

	12 Director's Progress Report.
	12 - Appendix 1 - Balanced Scorecard

	15 Logistics Review.
	15 - EXEMPT Appendix 1 - Cost of Current Provision
	15 - EXEMPT Appendix 2 - Orders
	15 - EXEMPT Appendix 3 - Fleet List
	15 - EXEMPT Appendix 4 - Transport Company Findings

	16 Supplementary Information Informing the Draft Outturn 2013/14.
	16 - EXEMPT - Appendices A - E for Forecast Outturn

	17 Supplementary Information informing the Annual Review of Organisational Approach to Risk Management 2013/14.
	17 - EXEMPT Appendix - CorporateRisk Register1314

	18 Supplementary Information Informing the Director's Progress Report.



Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
Minutes of a meeting of the ESPO Management Committee held at County Hall, 
Glenfield, Leicestershire on Thursday, 26 June 2014.  

 
PRESENT 

 

Cambridgeshire County Council 
Cllr. J. Reynolds 
 
Leicestershire County Council 
Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC and Mr. G. A. Hart CC 
 
Lincolnshire County Council 
Cllr. S. Rawlins and Cllr. S. Ransome 
 
Peterborough City Council 
Cllr. J. Holdich OBE 
 
Warwickshire County Council 
Cllr. J. Clarke and Cllr. D. Parsons 
 
Norfolk County Council 
Cllr. I. Monson 
 
Apologies for absence 
Cllr. D. Seaton – Peterborough City Council, Cllr. T. Jermy – Norfolk County Council, Cllr. 
B. Chapman – Cambridgeshire County Council 

 

 
66. Chairman's Announcement.  

The outgoing Chairman, Cllr Sue Rawlins addressed the Management 
Committee, thanking members and officers for their contributions during 
2013/14.   
 
Cllr Rawlins outlined some of ESPO’s successes over the period including  
another successful year of growth including sales, surplus and maintaining the 
dividend distribution, completing the Directorate level recruitment of Assistant 
Directors, launch of the new Business Strategy and implementation of a new 
warehouse stock control system to enable future stores growth. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Cllr S Rawlins be thanked for her period of Chairmanship for 2013/14. 
 

67. Election of Chairman for the municipal year 2014/15.  

It was proposed, seconded and resolved that Cllr J Reynolds of 
Cambridgeshire County Council be elected as Chairman for 2014/15. 
 

Cllr J Reynolds - in the Chair. 
 



 
 

 

2

68. Election of Vice Chairman for the municipal year 2014/15.  

It was proposed, seconded and resolved that Cllr J. Clarke of Warwickshire 
County Council be elected Vice Chairman for 2014/15. 
 

69. Minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2014.  

The minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2014, having previously been 
circulated, were taken as read, confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

70. Urgent Items.  

The Chairman reported that there were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

71. Declarations of interest.  

The Chairman invited those who wished to do so to declare an interest in 
respect of items on the agenda.   
 
No declarations were made. 
 

72. Partnership Agreement and the Withdrawal of Leicester City Council from 
the Consortium. 

 

The Management Committee considered a report of the Consortium Secretary 
outlining progress in respect of the approval of the new Consortium Agreement 
by each of the Consortium Authorities.  A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda 
Item 3’, is filed with these minutes.   
 
The Committee was advised that the final version of the exit agreement with 
Leicester City Council had been circulated to Consortium Authorities on a 
counterpart basis following the City’s signing of the document dated 31 May 
2014. 
 
It was also noted that although the date of the exit agreement had been slightly 
delayed until 31 May 2014, Leicester City’s share of the dividend would not 
extend beyond 31 March 2014 in accordance with the agreement. The new 
Partnership was also being re-circulated for signing, in the same form as 
approved by Management Committee in March 2013, with the only change 
being Leicester City Council having been removed as a signatory. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
   

73. Draft Outturn 2013/14.  

The Management Committee received a joint report of the Director and 
Consortium Treasurer setting out the Draft Outturn for 2013/14 with 
explanations for the more significant variances to prior year, budget and 
forecast.  A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 7’ is filed with these 
minutes.  [Further details informing the Draft Outturn for 2013/14, of a 
commercially sensitive nature, were considered under exempt business in 



 
 

 

3

Minute 76 below.] 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That approval be given to: 
 
(a) the draft Outturn for 2013-14; 

(b) the allocations from the operating surplus for 2013/14 as outlined in 

paragraphs 23 and 24 of the report; and 

(c) payment of the dividend, subject to approval of the accounts in 

September 2014, as outlined in paragraphs 25 and 26 of the report. 

 
74. Change to the Order of Business.  

The Chairman sought and obtained the consent of the Management 
Committee to vary the order of business from that set out in the agenda. 
 

75. Exclusion of the Public.  

RESOLVED:  
 
That under Section 100(A)(iv) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be 
excluded from the meeting on the grounds that it will involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information during consideration of the following item of 
business entitled ‘Supplementary Information Informing the Draft Outturn 
2013/14.’ (Paper ‘16’) as defined in paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A of 
the Act; and, in all circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

76. Supplementary Information Informing the Draft Outturn 2013/14.  

The Management Committee received an exempt joint report of the Consortium 
Treasurer and Director which presented supplementary information informing 
the Draft Outturn for 2013/14.  A copy of the exempt report, marked ‘Item 16’, is 
filed with these minutes. 

 
The exempt report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 3 and 10 of 
Section 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report, and its appendices, be noted. 
  
 

[The meeting then reconvened into public session.] 

 
 
 



 
 

 

4

77. Annual Report 2013/14.  

The Management Committee considered the Director’s Annual Report for 
2013/14.  A copy of the report, marked ‘Item 8’, is filed with these minutes.   
 
The Director reported that ESPO had performed strongly in 2013/14, with 
stores’ sales increasing by 5% and overall turnover being 1.7% higher. 
 
It was noted that the land and buildings at Grove Park were in the process of 
being revalued but that the indicative valuation of £10m was expected to 
remain the same as the previous year. 
 
Members were also pleased to note that as part of improved programme of 
staff engagement, all permanent staff were eligible for a new Employee of the 
Year award, chosen by their peers. This year’s winner was Pravin Patel, one of 
ESPO’s drivers. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the revised Annual Report for 2013/14 be noted. 
 

78. Draft Annual Governance Statement 2013/14.  

The Management Committee considered a joint report of the Consortium 
Secretary and Treasurer, presenting the draft Annual Governance Statement 
for 2013/14 prior to final consideration by the Management Committee in 
September 2014.  A copy of the report, marked ‘Item 9’, is filed with these 
minutes.   
 
Arising from discussion the following points were noted: 
 

(i) The Committee was pleased to note the work undertaken in the 
strengthening ESPO’s governance during the last financial year, with the 
new Partnership Agreement shortly to be signed; 
 

(ii) This work was supported by the detailed review of governance 
undertaken identifying only minor governance which were not of concern 
to members. The Director reinforced the valuable role that both the 
internal and external auditors played in maintaining and improving 
governance at ESPO. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the 2013/14 Annual Governance Statement be approved.  
 

79. Internal Audit Service Annual Report 2013-14.  

The Management Committee received a report of the Consortium Treasurer 
presenting the Internal Audit Service Annual Report for 2013/14.  A copy of the 
report marked ‘Item 10’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were noted: 
 



 
 

 

5

(i) That the Finance and Audit Subcommittee,in considering the draft Annual 
report had noted continuing improvement in ESPO’s governance, risk 
management and internal controls; 
 

(ii) Overall performance against the 2013/14 Internal Audit Annual Plan 
continued to be positive, although there were some uncompleted audits to 
be carried over to 2014/15 which would continue to be monitored by the 
Subcommittee in the normal fashion. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Internal Audit Service Annual Report for 2013/14 be noted. 
 

80. Annual Review of Organisational Approach to Risk Management 2013/14.  

The Management Committee considered a report of the Director which 
provided an annual review of the Organisation’s approach to risk management 
and key elements of its processes and procedures. A copy of the report, 
marked ‘Item 11’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the contents of the report be noted; 
 

b) That the revised Risk Management Statement be approved. 
 

81. Exclusion of the Public.  

RESOLVED:  
 
That under Section 100(A)(iv) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be 
excluded from the meeting on the grounds that it will involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information during consideration of the following item of 
business entitled ‘Supplementary Information Informing the Annual Review of 
Organisational Approach to Risk Management 2013/14.’ (Paper ‘17’) as 
defined in paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A of the Act; and, in all 
circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

82. Supplementary Information informing the Annual Review of Organisational 
Approach to Risk Management 2013/14. 

 

The Management Committee received an exempt joint report of the Director 
which set out supplementary information informing the annual review of 
organisational approach to risk management for 2013/14.  A copy of the 
exempt report, marked ‘Item 17’, is filed with these minutes. 

 
The exempt report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 3 and 10 of 
Section 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 



 
 

 

6

 
[The meeting then reconvened into public session.] 

 
83. Director's Progress Report.  

The Management Committee considered a report of the Director, the purpose 
of which was to provide an update to members on developments since the 
Committee last met on 6 March 2014. A copy of the report, marked ‘Item 12’, is 
filed with these minutes.  [Further details informing the Progress Report of the 
Director, of a commercially sensitive nature, were considered under exempt 
business in Minute 85 below.] 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were noted: 
 
(i) The draft outturn surplus for the year was at £2.4m compared to the 

March forecast of £2.1m and the budget of £1.8m; 
 

(ii) ESPO had enjoyed its 13th successive year of record Stores sales, o.2% 
ahead of budget and 55 of 2012/13 levels; 
 

(iii) The key themes of ESPO’s ‘People Plan’ were now being implemented, 
with new communication and motivational tools such as the Monthly 
Director’s Update, All Staff Briefings, Reward and Recognition Scheme - 
including Employee ‘Star of the Month’, delivery of Performance and 
Development Reviews throughout the Organisation, and a review and 
update of the ESPO brand to improve visual identity; 
 

(iv) Members noted that whilst brand identity and loyalty amongst ESPO’s 
customers was high, increasing the profile of its delivery vans by making 
use of the new logo could improve greater recognition and uptake of 
ESPO’s services by non-customers and the wider public. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the progress report of the Director be noted. 
 

84. Exclusion of the Public.  

RESOLVED:  
 
That under Section 100(A)(iv) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be 
excluded from the meeting on the grounds that it will involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information during consideration of the following item of 
business entitled ‘Supplementary Information Informing the Director’s Progress 
Report.’ (Paper ‘18’) as defined in paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act; and, in all circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
 
 



 
 

 

7

85. Supplementary Information Informing the Director's Progress Report.  

The Management Committee received an exempt report of the Director, which 
set out further supplementary information to Item 12 on the agenda, Progress 
Report of the Director.  A copy of the exempt report, marked ‘Item 18’ is filed 
with these minutes. 
 
The exempt report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 3 and 10 of 
Section 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted.  
 

[The meeting then reconvened into public session] 

 
86. Date of Next Meeting.  

NOTED: 
 
That the next meeting of the Management Committee will be held on Thursday 
25 September 2014 at 11.00 am at ESPO HQ, Grove Park, Leicester (to be 
preceded by a tour of the premises at 10.30 am).   
 

87. Exclusion of the Public.  

RESOLVED:  
 
That under Section 100(A)(iv) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be 
excluded from the meeting on the grounds that it will involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information during consideration of the following item of 
business entitled ‘Logistics Review.’ (Paper ‘15’) as defined in paragraphs 3 
and 10 of Schedule 12A of the Act; and, in all circumstances of the case, the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 

88. Logistics Review.  

The Management Committee received an exempt report of the Director, which 
updated members on ESPO’s logistics review and sought approval for a new 
logistics strategy. A copy of the exempt report, marked ‘Agenda Item 15’ is filed 
with these minutes. 
 
The exempt report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 3 and 10 of 
Section 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That approval be given to the new logistics strategy for ESPO through 
the implementation of option c), as outlined in paragraphs 33 – 35 of the 
report; 
 



 
 

 

8

b) That the Management Committee be provided with updates on 
implementation progress in six and 12 months. 

 
 
 
 
10.30 am - 12.15 pm CHAIRMAN 
26 June 2014 
 
 


